



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

OFFICE OF THE

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KPM 77/2022 Complainant/ Appellant :Sankar Bhuyan

Respondent :SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M),

Guwahati

SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue

Circle, Assam

Date of Hearing : 25/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25/03/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Sankar Bhuyan has filed one RTI petition before the PIO of Deputy Commissioner Office, Kamrup (M), Guwahati on 28.9.2020 seeking some information on details of properties of Sri Jyotish Sharma.
- 2. The petitioner then filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) on 4.11.2020.
- 3. On 21.1.2021, the Circle Officer of Guwahati Revenue Circle intimated that due to non availability of Dag No., Patta No. etc, the sought for information cannot be given.
- 4. On 24.9.2021, the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the DC Kamrup Metro passed an order wherein the 1st Appellate Authority directed the Circle Officer to take action as the information is third party.
- 5. In the meantime, the petitioner filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 10.2.2022 and accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 6. The petitioner is present.
- 7. The SPIO, O/o the D C Kamrup (M) has sent a written statement dated 25.3.2021 stating that due to engagement with the ongoing GMC Election 2022, he won't be able to attend the hearing.
- 8. The Circle Officer of Guwahati Revenue Circle has also submitted a written statement vide no. G.C.24/2014/792 dated 23.3.2022 stating that the information is third party and hence the information cannot be given.
- 9. The Commission agrees with the decision of the SPIO and 1st Appellate Authoritiy and disposes the case.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Guwahati, Assam for information.
- 2. The Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle, Guwahati, Assam for information.
- 3. The petitioner Sankar Bhuyan, House No.5, Byelane 2, Southside of Pub Rupnagar, 2nd Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission